

09-2878-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

J.D. SALINGER, individually and as Trustee of the J.D. Salinger Literary Trust,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

FREDRIK COLTING, writing under the name John David California,
WINDUPBIRD PUBLISHING LTD., NICOTEXT A.B. and ABP, INC.,
doing business as SCB Distributors, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

FRANKFURT KURNIT KLEIN
& SELZ P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
488 Madison Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 980-0120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Plaintiff-Appellee Salinger and His Book.....	7
B. Defendant-Appellant Colting and His Book.....	9
C. <i>60YL</i> Takes Minimal Material from <i>CITR</i> and Only to Serve its Critical Purpose	17
D. Academic Experts Conclude that <i>60YL</i> is Transformative and a Serious Commentary on <i>CITR</i> and Holden Caulfield.....	18
E. Defendants Are Damaged by the Injunction.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION BARRING THE PUBLICATION OF THIS TRANSFORMATIVE WORK IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE PRIOR RESTRAINT	25
A. This is Not a Case of “Simple Piracy” Where an Injunction Might be Appropriate	27
B. The Irreparable Harm to Defendants and the Public Outweighs any Presumed Harm to Plaintiff.....	28

POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT <i>60YL</i> INFRINGEMENTS UPON THE COPYRIGHT IN HOLDEN CAULFIELD AND <i>CITR</i>	33
A. There Was No Infringement of the Holden Character	33
B. There Was No Infringement of <i>CITR</i>	35
POINT III	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT <i>60YL</i> DOES NOT MAKE FAIR USE OF <i>CITR</i>	37
A. <i>60YL</i> is Transformative and Directly Comments on Holden and <i>CITR</i>	39
1. The Transformative Nature of <i>60YL</i> Can Easily Be Perceived	41
2. <i>60YL</i> Does, But Did Not Need To, Comment Directly on Holden and <i>CITR</i>	44
B. The Nature of the Copyrighted Work Does Not Weigh Against a Finding of Fair Use.....	47
C. The Amount and Substantiality of the <i>CITR</i> Material Used Is Reasonably Necessary for the Parodic Purpose of <i>60YL</i>	49
D. <i>60YL</i> Does Not Harm the Market for <i>CITR</i> or Any Authorized Derivative Work.....	54
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Abilene Music, Inc. v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 84 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	45
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	29, 30
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	26
<i>Berlin v. E. C. Publications, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1964).....	44
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	22
<i>Bourne Co. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., et al.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	47
<i>Burnett v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	47
<i>Business Trends Analysts, Inc. v. Freedonia Group, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Castle Rock Entm't, Inc. v. Carol Publ'g Group</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	32
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	32
<i>Elsmere Music, Inc. v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 741 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	45
<i>Fisher v. Dees</i> , 794 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Folio Impressions, Inc. v. Byer California</i> , 937 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	30
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	23, 39, 54
<i>Laureyssens v. Idea Group, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27, 40, 44, 50
<i>Lennon v. Premise Media</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	47
<i>MasterCard Int'l Inc. v. Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-6068, 2004 WL 434404 (S.D.N.Y. March 8, 2004).....	50

<i>Mattel Inc. v. Walking Mountain Prods.</i> , 353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	40, 46
<i>MCA v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>Metropolitan Opera Ass'n v. Local 100</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 26
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1931).....	26
<i>New Era Publ'ns Int'l v. Carol Publ'g Group</i> , 904 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483505 (2001).....	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	26
<i>Nichols v. Universal Pictures Corp.</i> , 45 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1930).....	52
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun v. Comline Bus. Data, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37, 38
<i>NXIVM Corp. v. Ross Inst.</i> , 364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004).....	39, 54
<i>On Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Rosemont Enterprises, Inc. v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966).....	25
<i>Salinger v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987).....	28

<i>Silverman v. CBS Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1344 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	34, 48
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	26
<i>Twin Peaks Prod., Inc. v. Publ'ns Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Bedford Assocs.</i> , 618 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	26
<i>Walker v. Time Life Films, Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Warner Bros. Inc. v. American Broad. Co. Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1187 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	33, 34, 48
<i>Warner Bros. Inc. v. American Broad. Co. Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Warner Brothers Entm't Inc. v. RDR Books</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	56, 57
<i>Williams v. Crighton</i> , 84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996).....	35, 36
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107.....	38, 39, 54
----------------------	------------

17 U.S.C. § 502(a)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	2

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c).....	5, 6

Other Authorities

Dannay, Richard, <i>Copyright Injunctions and Fair Use: Enter eBay -- Four-Factor Fatigue or Four-Factor Freedom?</i> , 55 J. COPYRIGHT SOC. 449 (2008).....	30
Goldstein, Paul, <i>Copyright and the First Amendment</i> , 70 COLUM. L. REV. 983 (1970)	29
Kozinski, Alex and Newman, Christopher, <i>What's so Fair about Fair Use?</i> , 46 J. COPYRIGHT SOC. 513 (1999)	29
Lemley, Mark and Volokh, Eugene, <i>Freedom of Speech and Injunctions in Intellectual Property Cases</i> , 48 DUKE L. J. 147 (1998)	29
Leval, Pierre N., <i>Fair Use or Foul?</i> , 36 J. COPYRIGHT SOC. 167 (1989)	29
Leval, Pierre N., <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. (1990)	27
Menand, Louis, <i>Holden at Fifty: The Catcher in the Rye and What It Spawned</i> , THE NEW YORKER, Oct. 10, 2001.....	34
Oakes, James, <i>Copyrights and Copyremedies: Unfair Use and Injunctions</i> , 18 HOFSTRA L. REV. 983 (1990)	29
